Private Investments 20.00% 1.40%

Total 100.00%

-53-

City of Hillsdale

Notes to the Financial Statements

rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers. Based on

these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay

all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in the net pension liability during the measurement year were as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the

Net Pension Liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what

the employer’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point

lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Net

Position

Net Pension

Liability

Balance at December 31, 2020 26,350,774$  21,222,496$  5,128,278$

Service cost 358,007   -   358,007

Interest on total pension liability 1,949,864   -   1,949,864

Difference between expected and actual experience 373,646   -   373,646

Changes in benefits -   -   -

Changes in assumptions 977,817   -   977,817

Contributions - employer -   688,204   (688,204)

Contributions - employee -   207,510   (207,510)

Net investment income -   2,950,673   (2,950,673)

Benefit payments, including refunds (1,747,339)   (1,747,339)   -

Administrative expenses -   (33,864)   33,864

Other chanages (1)   -   (1)

Net changes 1,911,994   2,065,184   (153,190)

Balance at December 31, 2021 28,262,768$  23,287,680$  4,975,088$

Allocated as follows:

Governmental Activities 2,240,296$

Business-type Activities 2,734,792

4,975,088$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability of the City 8,117,242$   4,975,088$   2,324,254$

-54-

City of Hillsdale

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note: The current discount rate shown for GASB 68 purposes is higher than the MERS assumed

rate of return. This is because for GASB purposes, the discount rate must be gross of administrative

expenses, whereas for funding purposes, it is net of administrative expenses.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022 the City recognized pension expense of $854,769. The City

reported deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: